group has control over the subsidiary, its financial statements have been consolidated within

these consolidated statements.

Al Salam Education and Training Company is engaged in the field of education with national

curriculum.

Al Salam Education and Training Company’s revenues amounted to 29.6 million Saudi riyals

and net profits amounted to 2.5 million Saudi riyals for the period from 1 September 2022 until

31 August 2023. Since the date of acquisition of the company is 1 December 2022, the group’s

management has consolidated the business only for the period from the date of acquisition until

31 August 2023. This led to increase in the group’s revenue and net profits by 22.1 million Saudi

riyals and 2.4 million Saudi riyals, respectively.

During 2023, the Company completed the purchase price allocation exercise and accordingly

adjusted the temporary amounts recognized at the acquisition date to reflect new information

obtained about the facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The impact on previously reported temporary amounts was as follows:

 Temporary

value

recognized at

acquisition

Fair value

adjustments

Adjusted fair

values as at

the acquisition

date

Assets

Property and equipment 64,902,417 5,405,813 70,308,230

Intangible assets 106,667 2,662,421 2,769,088

Accounts receivable 458,087 - 458,087

Prepayments and other receivables 823,888 - 823,888

Cash and cash equivalents 1,206,893 - 1,206,893

Total Assets 67,497,952 8,068,234 75,566,186

Liabilities

Employees’ benefits 6,803,000 - 6,803,000

Advances from customers 6,129,695 - 6,129,695

Accounts payable 247,715 - 247,715

Accrued expenses and other payables 898,641 - 898,641

Total liabilities 14,079,051 - 14,079,051

Total net assets identifiable at fair value 53,418,901 8,068,234 61,487,135

Goodwill resulting from acquisition (note 8) 18,581,099 (8,068,234) 10,512,865

Purchase consideration transferred in cash 72,000,000 - 72,000,000

- The goodwill resulting from the acquisition of Al Salam Education and Training Company has

been allocated as a cash-generating unit.

- The group incurred an amount of 311 thousand Saudi riyals, representing the costs of the

acquisition process, which were charged to general and administrative expenses.

NATIONAL COMPANY FOR LEARNING AND EDUCATION

 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 1 September 2023 to 31 July 2024

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

34

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Lands (*)

Buildings and

improvements on

buildings

Furniture

and fixture

Computers

and

equipment

Motor

vehicles

Projects in

progress ()  Total

Cost

As at 1 September 2022 157,291,175  317,412,611  52,562,947  79,324,858  9,862,108  119,387,619  735,841,318

 Additions from the acquisition (note 6) 39,722,635  44,356,313  2,323,670  2,759,296  159,965  -  89,321,879

Additions during the year -  2,749,490  11,403,417  16,485,494  4,462,355  47,117,666  82,218,422

Transfers from project in progress  19,750,000  44,645,015  3,486,634  11,999,811  -  (79,881,460)  -

Disposals during the year -  -  (136,532)  (296,928)  (1,822,899)  -  (2,256,359)

As at 31 August 2023 216,763,810  409,163,429  69,640,136  110,272,531  12,661,529  86,623,825  905,125,260

Additions during the period -  2,383,644  9,722,850  15,708,965  3,832,081  90,598,895  122,246,435

Transfers from project in progress -  21,981,287  4,761,786  2,757,709  -  (29,500,782 )   -

Disposals during the period -  -  -  (450,4 )   -  -  (450,4 )

As at 31 July 2024 216,763,810  433,528,360  84,124,772  128,734,755  16,493,610  147,721,938  1,027,367,245

Accumulated depreciation

As at 31 August 2022 -  81,248,767  32,800,982  52,319,139  8,065,517  -  174,434,405

Adjustments from the acquisition (note 6) -  14,575,183  1,866,176  2,443,327  128,963  -  19,013,649

Charge for the year -  6,897,919  4,224,143  5,944,527  310,324  -  17,376,913

Disposals during the year -  -  (136,532)  (296,928)  (1,822,899)  -  (2,256,359)

As at 31 August 2023 -  102,721,869  38,754,769  60,410,065  6,681,905  -  208,568,608

Charge for the period -  7,320,503  6,184,132  7,637,371  652,533  -  21,794,539

Disposals during the period -  -  -  (450,4 )   -  -  (450,4 )

As at 31 July 2024 -  110,042,372  44,938,901  68,042,986  7,334,438  -  230,358,697

Net book value

As at 31 July 2024 216,763,810  323,485,988  39,185,871  60,691,769  9,159,172  147,721,938  797,008,548

As at 31 August 2023 216,763,810  306,441,560  30,885,367  49,862,466  5,979,624  86,623,825  696,556,652

(*) Includes the land of Tarbyah Namouthajiyah Schools  / Al-Qairawan district amounting to SR 44,587,500 mortgaged to a local bank during the period, the last installment has been paid and

the company is still in the process of finalizing the mortgage release procedures (note 14-1) In addition to the land of Al Salam National Schools  /Al Khobar city amounting to SR 36,802,500

mortgaged to a local bank and will be released upon the settlement of the last installment on 29 November 2027 (note 14-4).

() The projects in progress includes Al Qasr project in Khobar, which comprises of two lands with a total value of SR 18,185,377 mortgaged to a local bank and will be release upon settlement